## Terms & Conditions of the KYC Application Form:

- 1. All terms herein shall, unless expressly stated otherwise, have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Centralized KYC Organization Regulations.
- 2. The information provided in KYC application form and/or CRF shall be in addition to and notin derogation of the requirements prescribed under Anti-Money Laundering and Countering Financing of Terrorism Regulations, 2020.
- 3. All correspondence shall be sent by CKO at the mailing address and/or email address of the Customer, as stated on the KYC Application Form. KYC application form shall be submittedelectronically for Online Account Opening of Individual Pakistani Customer by Authorized Intermediary that is a Professional Clearing Member or a Securities Broker.
- 4. Neither the CKO nor its directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for losses, damages, liabilities, costs or expenses suffered or incurred by the Customer as a result of providing its KYC Information to Authorized Intermediaries or the CKO due to any reasons whatsoever including its unauthorized disclosure.
- 5. The Customer undertakes to indemnify the CKO against any losses, damages, liabilities, costsor expenses suffered or incurred by CKO, including any legal costs and claims by third parties, as a result of any inaccuracy, misrepresentation, misstatement or incorrect details in the information supplied by the Customer or any omission in such information or any othercontravention or violation of the Centralized KYC Organization Regulations
- 6. The Customer agrees that in the event that he does not abide by the timelines prescribed in theCentralized KYC Organization Regulations for submission of information and confirmation to the NCCPL, the NCCPL shall be authorized to take action as prescribed in the CentralizedKYC Organization Regulations. The Customer undertakes that it shall hold CKO harmless and that CKO shall not be liable for any losses, damages, liabilities, costs or expenses suffered or incurred by the Customer as a result of such actions.
- 7. The Customer agrees that CKO may hold, store and process its KYC Information on the KYCInformation System and KYC Database in connection with its KYC functions under the Centralized KYC Organization Regulations. The Customer also agrees that CKO may disclose its KYC Information as permitted under the CKO Regulations and such other disclosures as may be reasonably necessary for compliance with any other laws or regulatoryrequirements.
- 8. The Customer acknowledges that KYC Information System and KYC Database, including butnot limited to all the information contained therein is the legal property of CKO.
- The Customer agrees that verification against KYC information provided by Customer and Authorized Intermediaries, shall be performed by CKO as per CKO Regulations and such verifications shall include verification of KYC information through linked services such as RAAST, 1-Link, PMD, NADRA, etc.
- 10. The Customer agrees that KYC information provided by Customer at the time of onboardingshall be shared with CDC in pursuance of provisions prescribed by the Securities & ExchangeCommission of Pakistan with respect to Central Gateway Portal managed by CDC.
- 11. The Authorized Intermediaries agree to pay CKO the fees and charges as prescribed by CKOfrom time to time in respect of its KYC functions.
- 12. CKO has absolute discretion to amend or supplement any of the terms and conditions at any time and will endeavor to give prior notice of fifteen days wherever feasible for such changes.
- 13. The Customer agrees and affirms that it shall be bound by and acts in accordance with the provisions of the Centralized KYC Organization Regulations.
- 14. These terms and conditions shall be governed by the laws of Pakistan.

\* The terms and conditions will be part of the Online Account Form for Individual PakistaniCustomers.

Signature of the Applicant

Stamp of the Authorized Intermediary